
NELMCC Questions and Answers 2023 

(as of October 31, 2022) 

 

Q1. When did Fartown residents submit sworn testimony stating that they can smell the water in 

their private wells?  Who was the testimony sent to? 

Answer:   Page 5, The testimony reference is from discovery in the case through depositions (September 

to December 2021) as well as declarations submitted in support of the summary judgment motion by 

FAWS (12/30/2021). It would have been served on all parties. 

Q2.  When did Fartown residents become aware of the CD and investigation? 

Answer:  It varies, but the initial awareness of the CD came with the submission of the CD to the court in 

June 2017. Some residents were aware of the investigation once installation of wells began in July 2016. 

Others learned in 2017-2018 as the investigation progressed. 

Q3. Page 5 of the Problem states that “Over the following several years, BELCO’s monitoring well 

test results were largely consistent with prior results, with the notable exceptions in January 2018… EPA 

issued the COC to BELCO in September of 2018.”  

Did testing cease after the issuance of the COC in September 2018 or were tests still completed at the 

same monitoring wells after September 2018 and through 2019 and 2020? 

Answer:  Good question. Testing continued without further detections in those last wells. 

Q4. Our team has a question regarding the Problem's jurisdiction. Because the jurisdiction is a 

fictional jurisdiction, we would like to confirm the body of law that is controlling that fictional 

jurisdiction. Currently, we are using Supreme Court cases and federal district court cases. Can the board 

confirm this is the correct way to handle jurisdiction? 

Answer:  Like all NELMCC questions, the problem is set in a hypothetical federal appellate court. Assume 

no prior cases from that specific circuit and treat authority from other circuits as any court would treat 

caselaw from sister courts. Supreme Court authority is, of course, binding. 

Q5.  We are members of the Environmental Moot Court team. As we are writing our brief we want to 

be sure that we can address the questions within the prompt out of the order they are listed on the 

prompt. For example: can our brief address Question 3 before it addresses Question 2? 

 

Answer:  The record will not be supplemented on this issue.  Competitors may make any argument they 

believe has support in the record. 

Q6. When citing to the Addendum, how should we cite to transcripts of “relevant experts from 

testimony during the NU ASSEMBLY Nos. A10377 and A10455”? The transcript makes reference to 

Assembly No. A10377, however it is unclear which portions of the transcript came from Assembly No. 

A10455. Should we just include both Assembly Nos. when citing to the transcript? 

Answer:  In response to your question: When citing to the Addendum, how should we cite to transcripts 

of “relevant experts from testimony during the NU ASSEMBLY Nos. A10377 and A10455”? The transcript 

makes reference to Assembly No. A10377, however it is unclear which portions of the transcript came 

from Assembly No. A10455. Should we just include both Assembly Nos. when citing to the transcript? 

Additionally, the Addendum does not include page numbers. When citing to the transcript, are teams 

expected to cite to the specific portion of the transcript with a page number or the transcript as a 

whole? 



Q 7 Additionally, the Addendum does not include page numbers. When citing to the transcript, are 

teams expected to cite to the specific portion of the transcript with a page number or the transcript as a 

whole? 

Answer:  Please see the email sent today (10/28/22) at 12:13 PM from Lorraine C. Rubich with the 

subject line: "UPDATED PROBLEM AND ADDENDUM" which includes updates to both the addendum and 

problem.  Paginated Problem and Addendum has been added to the NELMCC website: 

https://law.pace.edu/nelmcc 

Q8. Our team had a question about whether the district court's order constitutes evidence for the 

sake of the competition since we lack anything else in the record. 

Answer:  The findings in the Order are findings of the Court. As for the existence of testimony on a 

particular topic, yes, you can assume that that testimony is undisputed (unless indicated otherwise in 

the Order itself) and simply cite to the Order if you want to for reference of the fact at issue.  

Q9. I was wondering if I could ask a clarifying question about the NELMCC problem facts. On page 7 

of the order, it states "FAWS asked that the Court order BELCO to: (1) pay its response costs; (2) install 

CleanStrippping on their private wells that test positive for NAS-T..." Our question: is FAWS only seeking 

the payment of its response costs under the CERCLA cause of action or is FAWS seeking payment of its 

response costs as part of damages from the state law claims of negligence and private nuisance as well?  

Answer: The record will not be supplemented on this issue.   
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